estimates may differ from actuals to be incurred in the near future as the terms of the Transition Services Agreement remain subject to change.

22

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is subject to change based on the finalization of the terms of the spin-off, the investment
and the following agreements: a Tax Matters Agreement, an Employee Matters Agreement, a Transition Services Agreement, a Brand Framework
Agreement, a Cross License Agreement, a Collaboration Agreement, a Supply Agreement and a Back-to-Back Agreement (collectively, the “Ancillary
Agreements”). If the actual facts are different than these assumptions, then the unaudited pro forma combined financial information will be different,
and those changes could be material.

23

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

MAXEON SOLAR TECHNOLOGIES, PTE. LTD.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 29, 2019
(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes Pro Forma

Revenue   $1,198,301  $ —   $1,198,301
Cost of revenue   1,200,610   (7,120)  (f)   1,192,918

   —   (572)  (g)   —

Gross loss   (2,309)   7,692   5,383

Operating expenses:
Research and development   36,997   —  (g)   36,997
Sales, general and administrative   96,857   (2,082)  (g)   94,775
Restructuring charges   (517)   —   (517)

Total operating expenses   133,337   (2,082)   131,255

Operating loss   (135,646)   9,774   (125,872)
Other expense, net

Interest expense   (25,831)   (3,250)  (d)   (9,943)
   —   (2,125)  (e)   —
   —   19,485  (i)   —
   —   (177)  (m)   —
   —   1,955  (n)   —

Other, net   (1,961)   —   (1,961)

Other expense, net   (27,792)   15,888   (11,904)

Loss before income taxes and equity in losses of unconsolidated investees   (163,438)   25,662   (137,776)
Provision for income taxes   (10,122)   —   (j)   (10,122)
Equity in losses of unconsolidated investees   (5,342)   —   (5,342)

Net loss   (178,902)   25,662   (153,240)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   (4,157)   —   (4,157)

Net loss attributable to the Company   $ (183,059)  $ 25,662   $ (157,397)

Basic and diluted net loss per share attributable to the Company   $ (1.26)   (k)  $

Basic and diluted weighted-average shares   144,796   (k)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

24

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

MAXEON SOLAR TECHNOLOGIES, PTE. LTD.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 29, 2019
(IN THOUSANDS)

   Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Notes

Pro
Forma

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 120,956  $ (70,956)   (a)  $ 231,500
   —   298,000   (b)   —
   —   (100,000)   (c)   —
   —   8,500   (e)   —
   —   (25,000)   (o)   —

Restricted short-term marketable securities   6,187   —   6,187
Accounts receivable, net   150,365   —   150,365
Inventories   194,852   —   194,852
Advances to suppliers, current portion   107,388   —   107,388
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   38,369   1,106   (l)   35,595

   —   (3,880)   (m)   —

Total current assets   618,117   107,770   725,887
Restricted long-term marketable securities   —   —   —
Property, plant and equipment, net   281,200   (14,824)   (g)   266,376
Right-of-use assets   18,759   (8,200)   (g)   10,559
Other intangible assets, net   5,092   (4,747)   (f)   345
Advances to suppliers, net of current portion   13,993   —   13,993
Other long-term assets   53,050   —   53,050

Total assets   $ 990,211  $ 79,999   $1,070,210

Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 286,464  $ —   $ 286,464
Accrued liabilities   92,570   (4,956)   (m)   87,614
Contract liabilities, current portion   78,939   —   78,939
Short-term debt   60,383   8,500   (e)   68,883
Short-term lease liability   2,365   (461)   (g)   1,904

Total current liabilities   520,721   3,083   523,804
Long-term debt   1,487   —   1,487
Contract liabilities, net of current portion   35,616   —   35,616
Long-term lease liability   18,338   (8,906)   (g)   9,432
Other long-term liabilities   46,526   —   46,526

Total liabilities   622,688   (5,823)   616,865

Commitments and contingencies
Equity:

Common stock, no par value   —   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   —   (70,956)   (a)(h)   455,659

   —   298,000   (b)   —
   —   (100,000)   (c)(h)   —
   —   (4,747)   (f)(h)   —
   —   (13,657)   (g)(h)   —
   —   1,106   (l)(h)   —

   —   1,076
(m)
(h)   —

   —   (25,000)   (o)(h)   —
   —   369,837   (h)   —

Net Parent investment   369,837   (369,837)   (h)   —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (7,618)   —   (7,618)

Equity attributable to the Company   362,219   85,822   448,041
Noncontrolling interests   5,304   —   5,304

Total equity   367,523   85,822   453,345

Total liabilities and equity   $ 990,211  $ 79,999   $1,070,210

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

25

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

MAXEON SOLAR TECHNOLOGIES, PTE. LTD.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements as of and for the year ended December 29, 2019 include the following adjustments:

 a) Following the spin-off and immediately prior to the investment, we shall have $50.0 million available cash. Excess cash of $71.0 million
will be retained by SunPower in accordance with the Investment Agreement.